



\$~J-64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

% Reserved on : 16.12.2025
Pronounced on : 30.04.2026

+ LA.APP. 265/2017

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mrs. K. K. Kiran
Pathak, Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr.
Mohd. Sueb Akhtar, Mr. Divakar
Kapil, Advs.

versus

RAJ KUMAR AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Badal Dayal, Ms. Nishi Chauhan,
Ms. Rachna Dayal, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

JUDGMENT

For detailed judgment, please refer to **LA.APP. 227/2017** titled "Jai Kishan Gupta Vs. Union Of India & Ors." and **LA.APP. 158/2017** titled "M/s Relaxo Footwears Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Ors."

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI
(JUDGE)**

APRIL 30, 2026/na